Before the
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
Washington, D.C.
In the Matter of
SEABRAS 1 USA, LLC,
Application for a License to Land and Operate
a Private Fiber-Optic Submarine Cable System
Connecting Brazil and New Jersey,

the Controlled Substances Act by Public Law, Pub. L. No. 101-647, title X, Section
1002(d)(1), 104 Stat. 4827 (1990), and has been recodified as 21 U.S.C. § 862(a).  47 C.F.R.
§ 63.18(o) does not reflect this recodification.
22  See 47 C.F.R. § 1.767(a)(8)(ii).
13
By the signature below, Seabras 1 USA certifies that it:
(A) is not a foreign carrier in any foreign country;
(B) does not own or control a cable station in any foreign country;
(C) is affiliated with a foreign carrier in Brazil that also owns and controls a cable station
currently under construction in Brazil.
K. Certification Regarding Destination Countries23
By the signature below, Seabras 1 certifies to the following:  (A) it is not a foreign carrier
in Brazil, the sole destination markets in which the Seabras-1 cable system will land; (B) it
controls a foreign carrier in Brazil; (C) no entity owning more than 25 percent of it or controlling
it controls a foreign carrier in Brazil; and (D) no grouping of two or more foreign carriers in
Brazil (or parties that control foreign carriers in Brazil) own, in aggregate, more than 25 percent
of it and are parties to, or beneficiaries of, a contractual relation affecting the provision or
marketing of arrangements for the terms of acquisition, sale, lease, transfer and use of capacity
on the Seabras-1 cable system in the United States.
L. Certification Regarding WTO Status and Affiliations with Foreign Carriers
Having Market Power in Foreign Destination Markets24
No response is required, as Seabras 1 USA did not identify any non-WTO markets in
response to 47 C.F.R. § 1.767(a)(8)(iii).
M. Certification Regarding Routine Conditions25
By the signature below, Seabras 1 USA certifies that it accepts and will abide by the
routine conditions specified in 47 C.F.R. § 1.767(g).
23  See id. § 1.767(a)(8)(iii).
24  See id. § 1.767(a)(8)(iv).
25  See id. § 1.767(a)(9).
14
N. Streamlining—Market Power26
Seabras 1 USA requests streamlined processing pursuant to 47 C.F.R. § 1.767(k)(2).
Seabras 1 USA certifies that it is affiliated with a new foreign carrier in Brazil:  its indirect
subsidiary Seabras 1 Brasil Ltda, which was created specifically for the purpose of constructing,
owning, and operating Seabras-1 in Brazilian territory.  As a newly-established carrier, Seabras 1
Brasil Ltda. currently has zero percent market share in Brazil.
 O. Streamlining—CZMA27
By the signature below, Seabras 1 USA certifies that it is not required to submit a
consistency certification to any state or territory pursuant to Section 1456(c)(3)(A) of the Coastal
Zone Management Act, codified at 16 U.S.C. § 1456(c)(3)(A).  New Jersey, the only U.S. state
in which Seabras-1 will land, does not list, and has never proposed to list, a cable landing license
as a federal activity requiring a consistency certification.28
P. Certification Regarding Service to Executive Branch Agencies29
Seabras 1 USA has sent a complete copy of this application to the U.S. Departments of
State, Commerce, and Defense.  Seabras 1 USA’s counsel has certified such service in the
certificate of service attached to this application.
26  See id. § 1.767(j), (k).
27  See id.